
 

 

 

TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

MAY 20, 2025 at 6:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 

 
AGENDA 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

1) Opening Ceremony 

2) Roll Call:   __Mayor Chuck Davis    __Councilman Cooley    __Councilman Oxford 

__Councilman Fluty    __Councilman Barkhurst 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

3) Meeting Minutes - May 6, 2025 

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS 

4) Deposits - $265,905.63 

5) Accounts Payable - $173,175.36 

6) Transmittals - $53,818.62 

7) Payroll - $52,219.16 

CORRESPONDENCE 

8) Josh Wood - Letter of Concern 

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

9) Street Closure Application - SES Color Run 

10) Adelaide Myers - Saratoga Library 

11) Josh Wood - Saratoga Beautification Committee 

12) Special Event Application - Marie Christen - Farmer's Market 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS 

Town Hall 

13) Ordinance 883 - 2025/2026 Budget - First Reading 

14) Rotating Friday Schedule 

15) Job Opening - Town Hall Custodian 

16) Civic Plus Invoices - 337706/337695 - $7,455.00 
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Police Department 

17) ESU Pursuits Quote - 62,309.00 - 2024 Dodge Ram 

18) Dispatch Longevity  

Fire Department 

Recreation Department 

Next meeting is June 9, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

19) Wage Correction for Jakobi Mirich - Swim Instructor $21.00/Hr. 

20) Hooton Tech - Key Fob System for Weight Room - $1,715.00 

21) New Hires - Kristina Davenport - Pool Manager $22.00 - Koya Roberts - Cashier - $13.00 

Department of Public Works 

22) Ordinance 884 - Title 13 - Water 

23) Ordinance 885 - Title 13 - Sewer 

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

Planning Commission 
Next meeting is June 10, 2025 at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

24) Easement for 4th Street Property 

25) VA-3-25 

26) Ordinance 882 - Title 15/18 - Application Fees - 3rd and Final Reading 

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board 
Next meeting is June 11, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the PVCC 

Recreation Commission 
Next meeting is June 9, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Saratoga Airport Advisory Board 
Next meeting is June 9, 2025 at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board 
Next meeting is June 16, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the Saratoga Ambulance Barn 

27) April 12, 2025 Meeting Minutes 

28) Update from Marie Christen 

NEW BUSINESS 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

To discuss personnel and matters of litigation in accordance with W.S. 16-4-405(a) (ii) and (iii) 

Exit executive session noting no action was taken and to seal the minutes at HH:MM PM 

FURTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURNMENT 

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, JUNE 3, 2025 AT 6:00 PM. 
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TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 

MAY 06, 2025 at 6:00 PM 

Saratoga Town Hall, 110 E Spring Ave, Saratoga, WY 82331 

 
MINUTES 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

Mayor Chuck Davis called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 

 

1) Opening Ceremony 

2) Roll Call:   __Mayor Chuck Davis    __Councilman Cooley    __Councilman Oxford 

__Councilman Fluty    __Councilman Barkhurst 

Councilman Jerry Fluty was absent all other members of council were present. 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

Motion to approve agenda for May 6, 2025 with the addition of the Hen & Harvest Liquor License, made 

by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Oxford. Motion carried. 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 

 

3) Meeting Minutes from April 15, 2025 

Motion to approve minutes from April 15, 2025, made by Councilman Oxford, second by 

Councilman Cooley. Motion carried.  

APPROVAL OF THE BILLS 

Motion to approve all financials from May 6, 2025 made by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman 

Oxford. Motion carried.  

 

4) Deposits - $364,227.07 

5) Accounts Payable - $63,199.28 

6) Transmittals - $28,037.15 

7) Payroll - $53,271.36 
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CORRESPONDENCE 

 

8) Word From WAM 

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

 

9) Special Event Application - Scott Shellenberger 

Motion to approve special event permit for Scott Schellenberger for June 12, 2025 at Veterans 

Island, made by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Barkhurst. Motion carried.  

10) Kathy Beck - CCPN 

COUNCIL COMMENTS 

REPORTS FROM DEPARTMENTS 

Town Hall 

Motion to approve Restaurant Liquor License for Hen & Harvest made by Councilman Cooley, 

second by Councilman Oxford. Motion carried.  

 

11) Cindi Martinez - Brownfield Grant Assessment Spurr Program 

Motion to move forward with the SPURR program with Emery Penner as the main person of 

contact, made by Councilman Cooley, second by Barkhurst. Motion carried.  

12) Carbon County 250 - Donation $500.00 

Motion to donate $1000.00 to the Carbon County 250 made by Councilman Barkhurst, 

second by Councilman Cooley. Motion carried.  

13) Resolution 2025-2 - Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan 

Motion to approve Resolution 2025-2, Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan, made by Councilman 

Barkhurst, second by Councilman Cooley. Motion carried.  

Police Department 

 

14) Patrol Rifle Purchase - $13,393.16 

Motion to approve the purchase Patrol Rifles in the amount of $13,393.16 made by 

Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Oxford. Motion carried.  

Fire Department 

Town Attorney is in the process of reviewing contract from the Carbon County Fire District.  

Recreation Department 

Next meeting is June 9, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Discussion on an existing unsigned Lease Agreement for the Aquatic Center took place.  

  15) New Hires - Joleigh Shahadey, Pool Cashier - Jakobi Mirich, Swim Instructor 

Motion to approve the hiring of Jakobi Mirich as a Swim Instructor at $20.00/hr. for the 2025 

Pool Season made by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Oxford. Motion carried.  
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Motion to approve the hiring of Joleigh Shahadey as a Pool Cashier at $13.00/hr. made by 

Councilman Barkhurst, second by Councilman Cooley. Motion carried.   

Department of Public Works 

 

16) Bridge St. Bridge Art Proposal 

Motion to approve Art Project by artist Dan Torro for the Bridge St bridge made by 

Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Oxford. Motion carried.  

17) Curb Quote - Eagle Eye Construction - $26,284.00 

Motion to approve curb quote in the amount of $26,284.00 made by Councilman Cooley, 

second by Councilman Oxford. Motion carried.  

18) Able Equipment - Truck Bed Quote - $22,657.00 

Motion to approve the purchase of the truck bed for Water & Sewer in the amount of 

$22,657.00 made by Councilman Barkhurst, second by Councilman Cooley 

REPORTS FROM BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

Planning Commission 
Next meeting is June 13, 2025 at 5:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

 

19) Wilson Variance - VA-25-1 

Motion to deny variance VA-25-1 made by Councilman Oxford, second by Councilman 

Cooley. Motion carried.  

20) Ordinance 882 - Title 15/18 - Application Fees - 2nd Reading 

Motion to approve Ordinance 882 - Title 15/18 - Application Fees, on the second reading, 

made by Councilman Barkhurst, second by Councilman Cooley. Motion carried. 

21) Sign Project Update 

Motion to approve the sign project scope made by Councilman Cooley, second by 

Councilman Barkhurst. Motion carried.  

Water and Sewer Joint Power Board 
Next meeting is June 14, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the PVCC 

Recreation Commission 
Next meeting is June 9, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

Saratoga Airport Advisory Board 
Next meeting is June 12, 2025 at 3:30 PM at the Town Hall Council Chambers 

South Central Wyoming Emergency Medical Services Board 
Next meeting is June 19, 2025 at 6:00 PM in Elk Mountain 

 

22) Meeting Minutes from March 17, 2025 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
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FURTHER BUSINESS 

ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn meeting at 7:51 PM made by Councilman Cooley, second by Councilman Oxford. 

Motion carried. 

THE NEXT TOWN COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE ON 

TUESDAY, MAY 20, 2025 AT 6:00 PM. 

 

 

     

 
Mayor Chuck Davis 

 

     

     

     

 
Jennifer Anderson, Town Clerk 
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     1

Report dates: 5/7/2025-5/20/2025 May 19, 2025  02:27PM

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

A T & T Mobility

7579 A T & T Mobility 287309475560 Acct# 287309475560-PD Cell Phones- 05/12/2025 637.59 .00 10-421-280 525

          Total A T & T Mobility: 637.59 .00

BCN

5860 BCN 23911618 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Apr 05/01/2025 8.22 .00 42-533-270 525

5860 BCN 23911618 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Apr 05/01/2025 8.22 .00 10-422-280 525

5860 BCN 23911618 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Apr 05/01/2025 8.22 .00 10-412-280 525

5860 BCN 23911618 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Apr 05/01/2025 38.74 .00 10-421-280 525

5860 BCN 23911618 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Apr 05/01/2025 8.22 .00 10-431-280 525

5860 BCN 23911618 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Apr 05/01/2025 38.74 .00 10-411-280 525

5860 BCN 23911618 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Apr 05/01/2025 3.52 .00 51-531-280 525

5860 BCN 23911618 Acct# 7267-Landline Long Distance-Apr 05/01/2025 3.52 .00 52-532-280 525

          Total BCN: 117.40 .00

Black Diamond Electric Inc.

1465 Black Diamond Electric Inc. 5417 Hot Pool Bathroom Heat Repairs-HP 04/28/2025 8,350.00 .00 10-442-720 525

          Total Black Diamond Electric Inc.: 8,350.00 .00

Candy Mountain, LLC

7106 Candy Mountain, LLC 081388 5 Gal Purified Water (7)-Delivery Fee-T 05/19/2025 58.50 .00 10-411-240 525

7106 Candy Mountain, LLC 081388 5 Gal Purified Water (7)-Delivery Fee-P 05/19/2025 58.50 .00 10-421-240 525

          Total Candy Mountain, LLC: 117.00 .00

Carbon Power & Light Inc.

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1314700-Kathy Glode Rstrms Me 05/01/2025 43.62 .00 10-444-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1121500-112 S River Meter# 109 05/01/2025 206.38 .00 10-422-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1317500-117 E Spring Meter# 84 05/01/2025 81.91 .00 10-422-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1115800-Pumping Station Meter#  05/01/2025 168.72 .00 52-532-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1130000-Kathy Glode Sprklr Met 05/01/2025 43.50 .00 10-444-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1130100-Shop Meter# 11450673- 05/01/2025 235.42 .00 10-431-270 525
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     2

Report dates: 5/7/2025-5/20/2025 May 19, 2025  02:27PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1130400-Sewer Lift Meter# 1148 05/01/2025 46.86 .00 52-532-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1130500-Street Lights-No Meter- 05/01/2025 4,802.25 .00 10-431-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1130800-Swimming Pool Meter#  05/01/2025 286.94 .00 10-441-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1130800-Swimming Pool Meter#  05/01/2025 860.80 .00 10-442-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1131100-Water Tower Meter# 13 05/01/2025 108.55 .00 51-531-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1144102-Trl Space @ Lake Mete 05/01/2025 470.79 .00 10-443-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1157302-Lake Pump #3 Meter# 1 05/01/2025 43.50 .00 10-443-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1199800-Runway Lights Meter# 1 05/01/2025 155.36 .00 42-533-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1225000-Veterans Island Meter#  05/01/2025 46.26 .00 10-444-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1237500-Lagoon Meter# 844978 05/01/2025 3,521.16 .00 52-532-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1284100-New Beacon Meter# 10 05/01/2025 43.50 .00 42-533-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1288300-Rstrms @ Lake Meter#  05/01/2025 43.50 .00 10-444-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1308900-River & Bridge Meter# 1 05/01/2025 126.71 .00 10-431-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1309000-Bridge & 2nd Meter# 13 05/01/2025 84.67 .00 10-431-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1321600-Weather Station Meter#  05/01/2025 58.26 .00 42-533-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1327900-1st & Spring Rstrms Me 05/01/2025 309.12 .00 10-431-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 1330501-210 W Elm Meter# 1146 05/01/2025 74.71 .00 10-410-262 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 7311300-110 E Spring Meter# 11 05/01/2025 300.51 .00 10-411-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 7311300-110 E Spring Meter# 11 05/01/2025 300.51 .00 10-421-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 7331200-Well Field Meter# 1749 05/01/2025 2,898.55 .00 51-531-270 525

1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/1/ Acct# 7545800-110 E Spring Meter# 13 05/01/2025 44.34 .00 10-444-270 525

          Total Carbon Power & Light Inc.: 15,406.40 .00

Caselle, Inc.

1760 Caselle, Inc. 139106 Caselle Connect Application Software- 05/08/2025 550.00 .00 10-411-320 525

          Total Caselle, Inc.: 550.00 .00

Cogent, Inc.

7408 Cogent, Inc. 5623448 Chlorine Reagent (3)-Water 05/07/2025 155.34 .00 51-531-241 525

7408 Cogent, Inc. 5623448 Chlorine Reagent (3)-Sewer 05/07/2025 155.35 .00 52-532-241 525

          Total Cogent, Inc.: 310.69 .00

Engineering Associates

4170 Engineering Associates 4504058 Project# 24422.00-Professional Service 04/23/2025 9,236.66 .00 22-446-250 525

4170 Engineering Associates 4504062 Project# 25418.00-Professional Service 04/23/2025 9,457.54 .00 51-531-720 525
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     3

Report dates: 5/7/2025-5/20/2025 May 19, 2025  02:27PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

          Total Engineering Associates: 18,694.20 .00

Evergreen Dwellings

7762 Evergreen Dwellings 6995 Design Developement-Restrooms 05/09/2025 9,360.00 .00 22-446-720 525

7762 Evergreen Dwellings 6996 Design Developement-Ampitheatre-Nev 04/10/2025 7,920.00 .00 10-444-724 525

7762 Evergreen Dwellings 6997 Design Development-Apitheatre-Never  05/09/2025 9,720.00 .00 10-444-724 525

          Total Evergreen Dwellings: 27,000.00 .00

Hach Company

2920 Hach Company 14487989 Ammonia-TNT+-HR (2-47 MG/L) PK/25 05/07/2025 463.45 .00 52-532-241 525

          Total Hach Company: 463.45 .00

Herold Iron Works

2985 Herold Iron Works 0034149 3/16x3-Strap to Mount Elec Boxes @ Ai 05/08/2025 22.58 .00 42-533-720 525

          Total Herold Iron Works: 22.58 .00

Kylie M Waldrip, P.C.

7410 Kylie M Waldrip, P.C. 4501 Professional Legal Services Rendered- 05/06/2025 46.25 .00 42-533-310 525

7410 Kylie M Waldrip, P.C. 4501 Professional Legal Services Rendered- 05/06/2025 323.75 .00 10-411-310 525

7410 Kylie M Waldrip, P.C. 4501 Professional Legal Services Rendered- 05/06/2025 222.00 .00 10-412-310 525

7410 Kylie M Waldrip, P.C. 4501 Professional Legal Services Rendered- 05/06/2025 92.50 .00 10-421-310 525

          Total Kylie M Waldrip, P.C.: 684.50 .00

Norco Inc

7148 Norco Inc 0043487332 Acct# HO322-Cylinder Rent-April 2025- 05/01/2025 43.20 .00 52-532-240 525

          Total Norco Inc: 43.20 .00

One-Call of Wyoming, Inc.

4140 One-Call of Wyoming, Inc. 75476 Tickets For April 2025-Water 05/05/2025 38.85 .00 51-531-310 525

4140 One-Call of Wyoming, Inc. 75476 Tickets For April 2025-Sewer 05/05/2025 38.85 .00 52-532-310 525

          Total One-Call of Wyoming, Inc.: 77.70 .00
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     4

Report dates: 5/7/2025-5/20/2025 May 19, 2025  02:27PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

Platte Valley Heating & Air LLC

7362 Platte Valley Heating & Air LLC 1416 Hot Pool Exhaust System-HP 05/07/2025 2,130.00 .00 10-442-720 525

          Total Platte Valley Heating & Air LLC: 2,130.00 .00

Platte Valley Little League

7559 Platte Valley Little League 25-01 North Field Backstop-Baseball Field 05/13/2025 9,000.00 .00 10-444-721 525

          Total Platte Valley Little League: 9,000.00 .00

Rocky Mountain Battery LLC

7692 Rocky Mountain Battery LLC 44411830 MTP 78-Sewer 05/06/2025 150.95 .00 52-532-255 525

          Total Rocky Mountain Battery LLC: 150.95 .00

Saratoga Carbon County JPB

4960 Saratoga Carbon County JPB 05-14-2025 Inv# 2025-05-Lisa Burton May 2025 Me 05/14/2025 87.50 .00 51-531-821 525

4960 Saratoga Carbon County JPB 05-14-2025 Inv# 2025-05-Lisa Burton May 2025 Me 05/14/2025 87.50 .00 52-532-821 525

4960 Saratoga Carbon County JPB 05-14-2025 EA Project# 23420.00-Inv# 4504055-S  05/14/2025 1,196.23 .00 50-450-325 525

4960 Saratoga Carbon County JPB 05-14-2025 EA Project# 24421.00-Inv# 44504057- 05/14/2025 12,594.92 .00 50-450-345 525

4960 Saratoga Carbon County JPB 05-14-2025 WY LGLP Inv# 15902-Renewal FY26- 05/14/2025 300.00 .00 51-531-821 525

4960 Saratoga Carbon County JPB 05-14-2025 WY LGLP Inv# 15902-Renewal FY26-S 05/14/2025 300.00 .00 52-532-821 525

4960 Saratoga Carbon County JPB 05-14-2025 CNA Surety Bond# 62440239 Treasurer 05/14/2025 62.50 .00 51-531-821 525

4960 Saratoga Carbon County JPB 05-14-2025 CNA Surety Bond# 62440239 Treasurer 05/14/2025 62.50 .00 52-532-821 525

          Total Saratoga Carbon County JPB: 14,691.15 .00

Sophia Diaz

7771 Sophia Diaz 05072025 Fuel Reimbursement-Lifeguard Training 05/07/2025 177.24 177.24 05/07/2025 10-441-230 525

          Total Sophia Diaz: 177.24 177.24

Squirrel Tree Automotive

7336 Squirrel Tree Automotive 10760 2021 Chev Tahoe-Oil Filter-Oil Change- 05/10/2025 105.49 .00 10-421-255 525

          Total Squirrel Tree Automotive: 105.49 .00

US Bank

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Thyssenkrupp Online-Water Tank Scree 05/14/2025 165.40 .00 51-531-262 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 In The Swim-Epoxy Pool Paint-4/14/25- 05/14/2025 903.06 .00 10-441-262 525
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     5

Report dates: 5/7/2025-5/20/2025 May 19, 2025  02:27PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Hosewarehouse.com-Dixon Valves-4/1 05/14/2025 223.49 .00 52-532-250 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Northwest Contractors-Flap Disc-4/17/2 05/14/2025 254.80 .00 10-441-720 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Murdoch's-Knee Pads-4/17/25-Streets 05/14/2025 47.67 .00 10-431-240 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Adobe-Subscription-4/24/25-Streets 05/14/2025 21.19 .00 10-431-240 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Home Depot-Hold For Grinder-4/28/25- 05/14/2025 150.00 .00 50-450-340 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Subway-Mosquito Meeting Meal-4/28/2 05/14/2025 18.16 .00 55-572-230 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Big D-Mosquito Meeting Fuel-4/28/25-P 05/14/2025 47.00 .00 55-572-230 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 WatcoFloors-Crack Filler-4/30/25-SP 05/14/2025 1,000.96 .00 50-450-340 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 In The Swim-Epoxy Paint-4/30/25-SP 05/14/2025 1,204.08 .00 10-441-720 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Home Depot-Concrete Grinder-5/5/25- 05/14/2025 524.32 .00 50-450-340 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Maverick-Mosquito Class Fuel-5/8/25-P 05/14/2025 52.13 .00 55-572-230 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 CED-250V Midget to Fuse-5/8/25-Airpo 05/14/2025 75.84 .00 42-533-720 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 CED-WP Conn Kit-5/8/25-Airport Lift St 05/14/2025 25.44 .00 42-533-720 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Holiday Inn Credit-PZ Training Lodging- 05/14/2025 54.82- .00 10-412-230 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Amazon-Killer Filter-4/15/25-Streets 05/14/2025 83.63 .00 10-431-250 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Amazon-Mouse Pad-4/18/25-Weed 05/14/2025 9.99 .00 55-571-240 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Amazon-Pool Tile Grout-4/18/25-SP 05/14/2025 130.38 .00 10-441-262 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Amazon-Stapler-4/21/25-Weed 05/14/2025 9.48 .00 55-571-240 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Ramkota-Training Lodging-4/21/25-Wat 05/14/2025 202.00 .00 51-531-235 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Ramkota-Training Lodging-4/21/25-Sew 05/14/2025 202.00 .00 52-532-235 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Amazon-Hand Towels-TP-Trash Bags-4 05/14/2025 151.52 .00 10-442-240 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Cmon Inn-WAM Meeting Davis-4/25/25- 05/14/2025 110.00 .00 10-411-230 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Rawlins Aquatics-Lifeguard Training-4/2 05/14/2025 600.00 .00 10-441-235 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 VSI Laramie Recctronl-WSI Training-Mi 05/14/2025 180.00 .00 10-441-235 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Zoom-Subscription-5/5/25-TH 05/14/2025 64.99 .00 10-411-245 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Holiday Inn-Fireman Training Lodging-5 05/14/2025 268.00 .00 10-422-230 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Amazon-Roof Lights-5/7/25-Streets 05/14/2025 55.98 .00 10-431-255 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Amazon-Disp Gloves-5/7/25-HP 05/14/2025 25.98 .00 10-442-240 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 SwimOutlet.com-Lifeguard Uniforms-5/ 05/14/2025 299.08 .00 10-441-240 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Holiday Inn-PZ Training Lodging-Valdez 05/14/2025 183.82 .00 10-412-230 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Holiday Inn-PZ Training Lodging-Burau- 05/14/2025 129.00 .00 10-412-230 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Amazon-Pool Tile Grout-5/12/25-SP 05/14/2025 49.97 .00 10-441-262 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Amazon-Bull Float Bracket-5/12/25-Se 05/14/2025 89.39 .00 52-532-242 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Amazon-TP-Paper Towels-5/14/25-Stre 05/14/2025 211.60 .00 10-431-240 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Family Dollar-Supplies-4/14/25-PD 05/14/2025 24.45 .00 10-421-240 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Expedia-NIBRS Training Lodging-4/16/ 05/14/2025 77.97 .00 10-421-230 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Taco Johns-NIBRS Training Meal-4/17/ 05/14/2025 6.85 .00 10-421-230 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Maverick-NIBRS Training Meal-4/17/25- 05/14/2025 8.45 .00 10-421-230 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Heartsmart-First Responder Kit-Bag-AE 05/14/2025 317.74 .00 10-421-250 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Murdoch's-Tool Box Set-5/1/25-PD 05/14/2025 254.38 .00 10-421-241 525
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     6

Report dates: 5/7/2025-5/20/2025 May 19, 2025  02:27PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Chewy.com-K9 Dog Food-5/6/25-PD 05/14/2025 59.59 .00 10-421-486 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Family Dollar-Markers-Trash Bags-Duct  05/14/2025 47.85 .00 10-421-241 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Police K9 Training-K9 Training-5/12/25- 05/14/2025 200.00 .00 10-421-235 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Patch Super Store-Patches (100)-4/17/ 05/14/2025 476.00 .00 10-421-200 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Paypal-Patches-4/18/25-PD 05/14/2025 50.40 .00 10-421-250 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Patch Super Store-Patches-4/23/25-PD 05/14/2025 384.00 .00 10-421-200 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Douglas Inn-Firearms Instructor Recerti 05/14/2025 436.80 .00 10-421-230 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Family Dollar-TP-Cups-5/5/25-PD 05/14/2025 43.00 .00 10-421-240 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Family Dollar-Coffe-5/5/25-PD 05/14/2025 12.75 .00 10-421-240 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Wyoming Ale Works-Training Meal-5/6/ 05/14/2025 70.00 .00 10-421-230 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Burger King-Training Meal-5/7/25-PD 05/14/2025 18.83 .00 10-421-230 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Ramkota-Training Meal-5/8/25-PD 05/14/2025 19.00 .00 10-421-230 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Amazon Prime-Subscription-Reimburse 05/14/2025 7.41 .00 10-421-240 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Bluebird-Training Meal-5/9/25-PD 05/14/2025 36.00 .00 10-421-230 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Ramkota-Training Lodging-5/12/25-PD 05/14/2025 294.00 .00 10-421-235 525

7743 US Bank CPN 00269148 Ramkota-Training Lodging-5/12/25-PD 05/14/2025 294.00 .00 10-421-235 525

          Total US Bank: 10,855.00 .00

WLC Engineering and Surveying

4710 WLC Engineering and Surveying 2025-10293 NFP Contract Admin-Phase II Billing-4/ 05/05/2025 6,759.38 .00 10-444-724 525

          Total WLC Engineering and Surveying: 6,759.38 .00

Wyoming Machinery Company

6705 Wyoming Machinery Company 5600477 Backhoe Repairs-Streets 05/06/2025 5,000.00 .00 10-431-250 525

6705 Wyoming Machinery Company 5600477 Backhoe Repairs-Streets 05/06/2025 12,000.00 .00 10-431-740 525

6705 Wyoming Machinery Company 5600477 Backhoe Repairs-Water 05/06/2025 20,000.00 .00 51-531-740 525

6705 Wyoming Machinery Company 5600477 Backhoe Repairs-Sewer 05/06/2025 19,831.44 .00 52-532-740 525

          Total Wyoming Machinery Company: 56,831.44 .00

          Grand Totals:  173,175.36 177.24
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Payment Approval Report - Treasurer 2021 Page:     7

Report dates: 5/7/2025-5/20/2025 May 19, 2025  02:27PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Date Paid GL Acct No GL Period

Invoice Amount

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Cash Requirements Report - Treasurer Page:     1

Due date(s): All-All May 19, 2025  02:27PM

Check Issue Date: 05/20/2025

Due Discount Lost Vendor Vendor Invoice Invoice Discount Partial Net Due Pay Partial Part Pmt

Date Due Date Number Name Number Amount Amount Payments Amount Pmt Amt Disc Amt

06/07/2025 7579 A T & T Mobility 2873094755 637.59 .00 .00 637.59 ____ ________ ________

05/01/2025 5860 BCN 23911618 117.40 .00 .00 117.40 ____ ________ ________

04/28/2025 1465 Black Diamond Electric Inc. 5417 8,350.00 .00 .00 8,350.00 ____ ________ ________

06/18/2025 7106 Candy Mountain, LLC 081388 117.00 .00 .00 117.00 ____ ________ ________

05/19/2025 1725 Carbon Power & Light Inc. 166-4/1/25-5/ 15,406.40 .00 .00 15,406.40 ____ ________ ________

06/08/2025 1760 Caselle, Inc. 139106 550.00 .00 .00 550.00 ____ ________ ________

05/21/2025 7408 Cogent, Inc. 5623448 310.69 .00 .00 310.69 ____ ________ ________

05/23/2025 4170 Engineering Associates 4504058 9,236.66 .00 .00 9,236.66 ____ ________ ________

05/23/2025 4170 Engineering Associates 4504062 9,457.54 .00 .00 9,457.54 ____ ________ ________

05/10/2025 7762 Evergreen Dwellings 6996 7,920.00 .00 .00 7,920.00 ____ ________ ________

06/08/2025 7762 Evergreen Dwellings 6995 9,360.00 .00 .00 9,360.00 ____ ________ ________

06/08/2025 7762 Evergreen Dwellings 6997 9,720.00 .00 .00 9,720.00 ____ ________ ________

06/07/2025 2920 Hach Company 14487989 463.45 .00 .00 463.45 ____ ________ ________

05/08/2025 2985 Herold Iron Works 0034149 22.58 .00 .00 22.58 ____ ________ ________

05/31/2025 7410 Kylie M Waldrip, P.C. 4501 684.50 .00 .00 684.50 ____ ________ ________

05/01/2025 7148 Norco Inc 0043487332 43.20 .00 .00 43.20 ____ ________ ________

05/05/2025 4140 One-Call of Wyoming, Inc. 75476 77.70 .00 .00 77.70 ____ ________ ________

05/07/2025 7362 Platte Valley Heating & Air  1416 2,130.00 .00 .00 2,130.00 ____ ________ ________

05/13/2025 7559 Platte Valley Little League 25-01 9,000.00 .00 .00 9,000.00 ____ ________ ________

05/06/2025 7692 Rocky Mountain Battery LL 44411830 150.95 .00 .00 150.95 ____ ________ ________

05/14/2025 4960 Saratoga Carbon County J 05-14-2025 14,691.15 .00 .00 14,691.15 ____ ________ ________

05/10/2025 7336 Squirrel Tree Automotive 10760 105.49 .00 .00 105.49 ____ ________ ________

06/10/2025 7743 US Bank CPN 002691 10,855.00 .00 .00 10,855.00 ____ ________ ________

06/05/2025 4710 WLC Engineering and Surv 2025-10293 6,759.38 .00 .00 6,759.38 ____ ________ ________

06/06/2025 6705 Wyoming Machinery Comp 5600477 56,831.44 .00 .00 56,831.44 ____ ________ ________

          Grand Totals:  25 172,998.12 .00 .00 172,998.12

Cash Requirements Summary

Date Invoice Amount Discount Amount Partial Payments Net Due Amount Net Cumulative Amount

04/28/2025 8,350.00 .00 .00 8,350.00 8,350.00

05/01/2025 160.60 .00 .00 160.60 8,510.60

05/05/2025 77.70 .00 .00 77.70 8,588.30

05/06/2025 150.95 .00 .00 150.95 8,739.25

05/07/2025 2,130.00 .00 .00 2,130.00 10,869.25

05/08/2025 22.58 .00 .00 22.58 10,891.83

05/10/2025 8,025.49 .00 .00 8,025.49 18,917.32

05/13/2025 9,000.00 .00 .00 9,000.00 27,917.32

05/14/2025 14,691.15 .00 .00 14,691.15 42,608.47

05/19/2025 15,406.40 .00 .00 15,406.40 58,014.87

05/21/2025 310.69 .00 .00 310.69 58,325.56

05/23/2025 18,694.20 .00 .00 18,694.20 77,019.76

05/31/2025 684.50 .00 .00 684.50 77,704.26

06/05/2025 6,759.38 .00 .00 6,759.38 84,463.64

06/06/2025 56,831.44 .00 .00 56,831.44 141,295.08

06/07/2025 1,101.04 .00 .00 1,101.04 142,396.12

06/08/2025 19,630.00 .00 .00 19,630.00 162,026.12

06/10/2025 10,855.00 .00 .00 10,855.00 172,881.12

06/18/2025 117.00 .00 .00 117.00 172,998.12
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TOWN OF SARATOGA Cash Requirements Report - Treasurer Page:     2

Due date(s): All-All May 19, 2025  02:27PM

Check Issue Date: 05/20/2025

Cash Requirements Summary

Date Invoice Amount Discount Amount Partial Payments Net Due Amount Net Cumulative Amount

          Grand Totals:  

172,998.12 .00 .00 172,998.12
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Mayor Davis and Members of the Saratoga Town Council, 

 

For years, Saratoga has slowly grown as a tourist destination. That growth seems to have 

increased in the past five years leading to nearly year-round traffic on WYO-130/1st Street.  

The intersection at 1st Street and Bridge Avenue is beginning to become a risk to health and 

safety. While the crosswalks and the limited parking on either side of 1st Street is a start, it’s 

only a start. During the winter, trucks with enclosed trailers parking alongside 1st Street create a 

line-of-sight issue when entering from East Bridge Avenue, specifically. Lifted trucks also 

contribute to this line-of-sight issue throughout the year. 

While the crosswalks at this intersection are an improvement, I will often find myself waiting for 

traffic to either come to a stop or for there to be no traffic at all before I cross. Even then, an 

occupied crosswalk doesn’t necessarily stop traffic as there have been drivers who go through if 

one side of the crosswalk isn’t occupied while the other is. Further, I have seen on more than 

one instance drivers using an occupied crosswalk as an opportunity to merge onto 1st Street. 

This is inviting a vehicle-on-pedestrian incident. 

Vehicle-on-vehicle incidents are also a concern. More than once, I’ve crossed my fingers and hit 

the gas to merge onto 1st Street when I couldn’t see oncoming traffic due to large trucks or 

trailers parked along the highway. 

I would like to make the following suggestions to the Saratoga Town Council: 

1. Contact the Wyoming Department of Transportation for a traffic study at the intersection 

of 1st Street and Bridge Avenue to determine if there is a need for traffic lights. 

a. Even if traffic lights aren’t viable, consider dynamic pedestrian crossing signs.  

2. Consider signage encouraging recreational vehicles and enclosed trailers to park in the 

municipal parking lot or at the Platte Valley Community Center. 

I understand that the Town of Saratoga has many other issues it is dealing with on a daily basis. 

However, the safety of both residents and tourists is paramount. It would be better for our town 

to be proactive on an issue like this instead of waiting for loss of life and reacting to it. 

 

Thank you, 

 

Joshua Wood 
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Saratoga Town Hall Friday Coverage Policy 

Effective Date: _________________ 

 

Purpose: 

To maintain consistent public service while supporting work-life balance, 

Saratoga Town Hall employees will follow a three-week rotating schedule for 

Friday office coverage. 

 

Policy: 

1. Friday Staffing Rotation: 

o The Town Clerk, Town Treasurer, and Deputy Clerk will rotate 

Friday office coverage on a three-week cycle. 

o Each week, one designated employee will remain in the office from 

8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on Friday. 

2. Scheduling: 

o A rotating schedule will be created and maintained by the Town 

Clerk or designated supervisor. 

o Employees will be notified of their assigned Fridays at least one 

month in advance. 

3. Coverage Duties: 

o The employee scheduled for Friday coverage is responsible for 

answering phone calls, assisting walk-ins, and performing essential 

administrative duties. 

o In the event of illness or an emergency, the scheduled employee 

must notify their supervisor immediately, and coverage will be 

reassigned. 
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4. Duration: 

 

o This policy will be in effect during the summer months of June, 

July, August, and September. 

o At the end of September, the policy will be reevaluated to 

determine whether to continue it throughout the entire year. 

 

5. Equity and Flexibility: 

o Every effort will be made to distribute Friday assignments fairly. 

o Requests for schedule changes must be submitted in writing and 

are subject to approval. 

 

Review: 

This policy will be reviewed annually and may be updated as needed to ensure 

continued effectiveness and fairness. 

 

Approved by: 

____________________                                       

Chuck Davis 

Mayor of Saratoga 

Date ______________ 

 

Attest  

_____________________ 

Jennifer Anderson 

Town Clerk 
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Town of Saratoga - Francis 

Easement 
 

Page 1 of 3 

PERPETUAL EXCLUSIVE GRANT OF EASEMENT 
 

THIS PERPETUAL EXCLUSIVE GRANT OF EASEMENT AGREEMENT 
(“Agreement”) is made by and between The Town of Saratoga, a Wyoming municipal 
corporation, hereinafter referred to as “Grantor”, and Jodi Marie Elnicki, Nisha Marie 
Bonanno, and Audrey Leigh Francis, hereinafter collectively referred to as “Grantee”;  

 
WHEREAS, Grantor owns certain real property specifically described on Exhibit “A” 

attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference (“Town Property”); and 
 
WHEREAS, Grantee, for themselves and any subsequent legal owners, wishes to obtain a 

full, complete, and unequivocal legal right to use a portion of the Town Property for part of its 
existing shop that was inadvertently built on the Town Property and to assure a perpetual 
unrestricted use of said portion of Town Property (said portion of Town Property specifically 
described on Exhibit “B” attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference) for the benefit 
of the Benefitted Property (said Benefitted Property is specifically described on Exhibit B attached 
hereto), its owners and any subsequent legal owners;  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Ten Dollars ($10.00), and 

including the above recitals which shall be deemed to be a substantive part of this Agreement, the 
legal adequacy and sufficiency and receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby grants 
to Grantee a perpetual easement as described on Exhibit C attached hereto and made a part hereof 
by this reference. 

 
1.  USE.  Such Easement shall be for the Grantee’s existing shop on the above-

described easement (Exhibit C), subject to the following conditions: 
 

a.  Use Exclusive.  The Easement is exclusive. The Grantee has the sole 
right to use the Easement for the sole purpose of its existing shop.  

 
b.  Parties Not Liable.  None of the parties hereto shall be liable or 

responsible for any injury to persons, including loss of life, or for any damage to or loss of property, 
suffered by any person using the Easement and the road therein. 

 
c.  Assumption of Risk.  Each of the parties hereby assume all risk, whether 

known or unknown, now existing or hereafter occurring, in any manner whatsoever arising out of 
or relating to this agreement or the use of the easement herein described. 

 
d.  Destruction of Shop.  If the existing shop currently located on the property 

(Exhibit B) and on the Easement (Exhibit C) shall be substantially destroyed or demolished, any 
rebuild of the shop must be in conformance with current municipal zoning requirements, including 
setbacks, and this Easement shall terminate upon the Grantor’s recordation of an Affidavit 
regarding total destruction of the shop.  
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e.  Costs.  All costs related to the maintenance, upkeep, and alterations of the 
shop shall be borne by the Grantee.  

 
2.  This Agreement may be modified only by a written agreement, duly executed and 

acknowledged by the parties hereto, or any subsequent legal owners, and recorded in land office 
of the Carbon County Clerk, Carbon County, Wyoming. 

 
3.  PARTIES’ INTENT. It is the express intent of the parties hereto that their use of 

the Easement shall be limited to the existing shop. None of the parties shall have any additional 
rights incident to this grant of Easement.  

 
4.  BURDEN AND BENEFIT.  This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall 

be binding upon the devisees, heirs, personal representatives, administrators, successors and 
assigns of the parties hereto. The easement hereby conveyed shall be appurtenant to, burden and 
run with the land of the respective parties described herein, except as provided in paragraph 1(d) 
herein. The Easement shall be for the benefit of and appurtenant to those lands of Benefitted 
Property described on Exhibit “B”. 

 
5.  BREACH.  In the event either Grantor or Grantee breach the terms, provisions 

and conditions of this Agreement, then, and in such event, the non-breaching party may recover 
such damages as may be proper, or may sue for specific performance, or both. In the event any 
legal action or other proceedings are brought for the enforcement of this Agreement, or because of 
an alleged dispute, breach or default, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable 